Barndamnw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

. BENBME-YN/YS
‘ BENSME-YN/YS

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

FAX. <O586>77- | 499
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

IE12. 100A01



dioD a|pssN puowelq :jo Areiqi| ay) wol4



BENSME-YN/YS
BENRME-YN/YS

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY

MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM No

Machine layout

® 9 @ ©@ ® © 0

® 0 ® 0 ® @ @ e

@ @ 9

® @ 8 ® @ 8

®
@

@®

Table » Frame

Page

Table lifter mechanismI (Master machlne)

Table ||fter meChaniSmH (Master machine).........................................................

Sewing head a’ ssy
Bed a’ssy
Automatic thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting section)

Take up lever mechanism

Needle bar meChaniSmI e mna ass ass mes mas ess sss mus sse mes Eea REe mee mEs Ses SEs mse ees eve ens mm4 @us sas mme £nm sie HEE

Need‘e bar mechanism]] hae wue mee mas mue eas mas ses mas mas mes mas mas Ees a8 AEE mew Seu sea Sew mas eev ese MEE wes @se Aem ove

Jump a’ ssy

Thread guide mechanism (YN/YS)

Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away SECTIiON) «rrrererrorrmmrcrrcnmerconens

Automatic thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section)
Automatic thread cutting mechanismIV (Drive mechanism)

Color change mechanismI

Color change mechanismll

Drive mechanism

Connecting shaft mechanism

Pantograph drive mechanismI (Pantograph-cover)

Pantograph drive mechanismI (T-Pantograph relation)

Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction:Front)

Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H—D| rection*Rear 1 ). et maa ete eae ees aes aun ams ans ses san wan

Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-DirectionesRear II ) e erroer e ors s mescemescnven e e e e

Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V—Direction.Front) e e ae eae ee are s mas mes men ses mas mea men aan

Pantograph drive mechanismMI(V-Direction-Rear)
Control system
Option

Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) (YN/YS)

INDEX

(=2 B RS B & E S S e = T T R T S S 7L [ VS R OC B B S B A

No

—y

A O O A N O O O AN O O O N O NS oo AN e oo N



dioD a|pssN puowelq :jo Areiqi| ay) wol4



maurri;s 1ayuutl ]

BENRBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




BENRME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM

LIST N

DESCRI1I PT

0

QTY

REMARK

1BKS123804800

Table

(BENSME-12

320 % 380/480)

Choice and use

1BKS153804800

Table

(BENSME-15

320X 380/480)

Choice

and

use

1AKS123804800

Frame

(BENSME-12

320 < 380/480)

Choice

and

use

1AKS153804800

Frame

(BENSME-15

320 %< 380/480)

Choice

and

use

1KKK123804800

Shelf

board  (BEMSME

-YS-12

320 X380/480)

Choice

and

use

1KKK153804800

Shelf

board

(BEMSME-15

320 X 380/480)

Choice

and

use

KR140010

Table

support (L=955)

KR140020

Table

support (L=930)

KR14004

Table

support (L=420)

KK1 4

Table

support (L=350)

KS14

Almi table support

—
-
o o o o

[N=T )

KC11

Leg frame side cover R

S |W [0 [ | O

KK1 4

ot

Table guide (Front)(BEMSME-YS-12 320 X380/480)

Choice and use

KKl

B

Tabie guide (Front)(BEMSME-15 320 X 380/480)

Choice and use

(=2 =

KK 1

Table stopper bracket

o O | w

KK1

Table stopper

W | DD

o o jlo e o oo o
—_

|

KK'1

Table stopper lever

FS

[S2 T = R =~ T B SV R (= R ]

A901

Do
()

Knob bolt KT-B3 L=10(M8)

D || DD | N

Hex. nut M10

Hex. socket bolt M6x20

-~ | O

Truss screw M6 < 8

Truss pias screw 5 X23

Truss baind tapping screw 4.5X24

[==RNN NI e <}

Truss socket wood screw 3.8%20

—

KR1 4

Table supporting plate

MA1 4

Center table supporting plate bracket

o w | ©
oo
(=]

A901

Knob bolt  KT-B L=20(M8)

[T I Ao T I ST B SO T B A B e

[T I S T o R o)

A901

Pole plunger PBF-8

[=2T B S B AT B\

[S2 N A A

Hex. nut (M8)

(1E)12. 100




v

(Master machine)

BENBME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRI1IPTI!1ION QTY R EMARK

1 | KK140120 |Table guide (Rear) (BEMSME-12 320X 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
KK140400 |Table guide (Rear) (BEMSME-12 320 x 380/480) 1 { Choice and use

2 | KK140050 |Push plate 3 1154
3| KK140111 |Catch plate 1| 152
4 | KK140220 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) 1152
5 | KK140210 |Cylinder bracket (Lower) 1 ]15--2
6 | KK140281 |Rock plate 1 {152
71KK140201 |Catch lever 1 | 152
8 A9012266 |Taper turn grip (NP-10) 1 {152
9| KK140291 [Rock shaft 1 {152

10| KK140350 |Cylinder danpa 2 1154

11 ' Hex. socket bolt  M6X20

12 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 65

13 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 70

14 Hex. socket bolt M8 %< 80

15 Hex. bolt M10

16 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 75

17 Hex. socket bolt M6 <70

18 Hex. nut M8

19 Hex. socket bolt M10 X25

20 Hex. nut M5

21 | KK140370 |Rock plate collar 1| 152

22 Hex. socket set screw M6 X< 6

_ 5 — (1E)12. 100




MODEL

~ (Sub machine)

BENRME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPOT1 ON QTY REMARK
1 | KK140070 |Spring cover 3 | 154
21 KK140010|Table lifter link (Upper) 3 | 154

5473 KK140141 |Table lifter link (Lower) 3| 15-4

4 | KK140030 |Table lifter support 3 1154
5 | KK140151 |Table lifter link base 3 | 154
6 | A901 2250 |Sholder bolt CLBG12-65 6 |15---8
7|A9011107 |Bush SPF-1220 121516
8 1 A9012231 |Stopper bolt with uretan UST-10-50 3 |15-4
9 | KK140330 |Lifter spring (Lower) 6 | 15---8

10| KK140380 |Lifter spring (For MSME) 6 | 158

11]A9012255 |Sholder bolt CLBG12-20 6 | 15---8

12| KK140340 |Table lifter support bush 12 |15-16

13| KK140080 |Spring adjustable screw

14 Washer M12

15 U nut MLO X1.5

16 Hex. nut M12

17 Truss screw M4 X5

18 Hex. nut M10

(1E)12.100




MODEL

BENRME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRTIPTTION QTY R EMARK
1 | KL220100 |Upper gear (MI1.5-25R) Hx1
2 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 (With adhesion) HXx2
3 Upper connecting shaft ¢ 15
4 |KL2200 90 |Upper gear rear bearing callor Hx1
51A9010017 |Bearing (600422) Hx2
6 | KL220040 |Upper gear rear bearing case Hx 1
7| KL250040 |Arm top cover HXx1
8§ | KL220150 |0il felt D Hx1
9 Truss screw M4 <10
10 Screw (SM1/4 40X 4)
11 1{KF220130 |Bevel gear (Upper) Hx1
12| KL220080 |Upper shaft cailor HX2
13| HP231390 | Thrust washer (Upper gear) Hx2
14| KL2201360 |0il felt B Hx2
15| KL220030 |Upper shaft middle metal Hx 1
16 | KL2200OO |Upper shaft Hx1
17]KL210140 | Arm gear case HX1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 25
19 | KF220460 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft upper) Hx1
20 | KL220140 |0il felt c Hx1
21| KL220050 |Vertical metal (Upper) Hx1
22 Hex. socket set screw M6 X8
23 Hex. socket screw M6 x8 (With spring washer)
24 | KL220010 |Vertical shaft Hx1
25| KB210160 |Arm Hx1
26 | KL250051 |Arm side cable cover HX1
27 |1PKV12380]|Shaft cover set (NSME-12) 1 Set | Choice and use
1PKV15380]Shaft cover set (NSME-15) 1 Set | Choice and use
28 | KB230010 |Take up levercam K6 90° With crank Hx 1
29 |KL220020 |Upper shaft front metal Hx1
30 | KF230420 |Take up lever cam set screw HX 1
31/ KB230030 |Take up lever cam K6 HX 1
32 Screw (SM15/64 28x10)(With adhesion) HX1
33| KB2300 90°  Crank Hx1
34| A9012007 | Screw (SM11/64 40x10) For bobbin Hx1
35| KL320000 |Connecting gear (Spiral bevel M. 5-25L) Hx1
36 Hex. socket set screw M6 X 6
37| KL320020 |Connecting gear clamp ¢19 Hx 1
38| A901406 3 | Grommet C-30-SG-36A Hx1
39 Hex. socket set screw M6x10
40 Truss screw M4 x8
41 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 60
42 1 KC25133¢0 |0il core L=75 HXx1
43 Flush spring M6
44 |HP321140 |Top connecting shaft bearing unit Hx 1

49_‘

(1E)12. 100




... BENBME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRTIOTTION QTY REMARK
1 {KF220470 |Bebel gear (Vertical shaft upper) Hx1
2 i KL220060 |Vertical shaft metal (Lower) HXx1
3| KL220140 |0il felt C Hx3
4 |KF220271 |Gear cover set HXx1
5 | KL250071 |Cylinder bed cover HXx1
6 | KL210113 |Bed (SRE-T) Hx1
7T1KF220440 |Bobbin case (5C-35-NS) Hx1
8 | KF220410 |Bobbin HX 1
9| KF220750 |Bobbin KHS 12-R YNW(Tefron) Hx 1

10| KF220230 |Lower shaft metal (Front) Hx1

11| KF220290 |Lower shaft collar HX1

12 | KL220070 |Lower shaft metal (Rear) Hx1

13| KF220480 |Bevel gear (Lower shaft) HXx1

14| MA2501 31 |Needle plate Hx 1

15|KC220650 |Bobbin case HX 1

16 A901202T7 |Butterfly plate (TH-TM-72) Hx 1

17T|KC250471 |Bed cover HX1

18| KC250482 |Barrel bed cover spring Hx1

191 KC220210 |Lower shaft HX 1

20| KL220120]0il felt A Hx1

211 KF250900 |Needle plate setscrew (SM11/64 40X T) HXx 6

22 Pan screw M5Xx 25 HXx1

23|A9012007 | Screw (SM11/64 40 X10) Hx1

24 Screw (SM1/4 40X 4)

25 Hex. socket set screw M6 X8

26 Screw (SM11/65 40 x4)

217 Truss pan screw M3 X6

28 Hex. socket bolt M12X35

29 Screw (SM11/65 40X 5)

30 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 22(With plain washer, spring washer)

(1E)12. 100




LA/ UAAARA YV ©/ AUTUMATIG TNreaa cutting mechanism |

(Thread cutting section)

wooe. BENBME-YN/YS _

v BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |KS270010 |Needle plate a ssy (MK-5) HXx 1
2]1A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (3ER25 33 X3 x8 x9) Hx1
3| KC271960 |Solenoid stay Hx1
4 | KN2 72400 |Stopper eccentric HXx 2
5 Hex. nut M3
6 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8
TIKC2T71940 | Solenoid lever A Hx1
8 Pan screw M3x3
9 | KC271041 |Connecting clamp Hx1

10 KC271031 |Hook driving rod Hx 1

111 KC271021 |Hook Hx 1

12| KC271001 |Needle knife turret shaft HXx 1

13 | KL270380 {Needle plate HXx1

14 ] KN270960 |Fixing knife Hx1

15 HT270160 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP HXx 1

16 | HT270180 |Lower thread support stay (Lower) CMP Hx1

17 Hex. nut M4

18 Screw M3 X3

19 KC270980 |Fixed knife set screw Hx 1

20| KN270952 |Driving knife Hx1

21 [A9013066 |Wave washer (WW5) (SK) Hx 1

22| KC270970 |Lower thread knife turret shaft Hx 1

23| KC220650 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket HX1

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M3XxS5

25| KB270020 |Upper thread knife HX1

26 1 A9012007 |Screw (SM11/64  40x10) Hx1

27T 1A9012114 |Bush with flange DU (MB0505-10FDU) Hx 2

28 | KC271120 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Upper) HXx'1

29 1 KC271070 |Lower thread knife driving rod HX 1

30| KC271130 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Lower) Hx1

31 [KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp Hx1

32 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X6

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 18

(1E)12. 100




L/ ARG Up 1SVGIT Heulriarii Sul

BENRBME-YN/YS |
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL



ITEM LIST M DESCRTIPTTION QTY R EMARK
11 KS230010 |Driving shaft Hx1
2 |HT240000 |Thread guide plate Hx 1
3| KB240021 |Thread guide fixing collar Hx2
4 M Take up lever fixing bracket Hx1
5 | KB230090 |Driving shaft upper metal Hx1
6| A90 11152 |Thrust needle bearing innerrig  (WS1528) HX 1
7T1A9011021 |Thrust bearing NTB-1528 HX'1
8 | KB230100O0 |Take up lever driving shaft metal HXx 1
9 | KB2301 10 |Take up lever driving shaft HXx1

10| KT230031 |Take up lever driving lever HX1

11 |HT23009 0 |Take up lever driving roller HXx1

12 HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft HXx1

13| KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ssy Hx1

14 | KB240010 | Thread guide fixing rod HXx?2

15|HT230080 | Take up lever shaft HX9

16 | KT23004 0 |Take up lever HX9

17|KT230010 |Take up lever base HXx9

18 | HT2 40010 |Thread hanger HX1

19 | KT230000 |Take up lever sttocker HXx1

20 | HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar HXx1

21 | HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar HX1

22 1 HB230750 |Take up lever thread eyelet ceramic HX9

23 Hex. socket screw M4x4 (With adhesion) Hx 2

24 Hex. bolt M3 x 14

25 Hex. nut SM7/32

26 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 (With adhesion) HXx 2

27 Hex. socket set screw M3 x4 (With adhesion) Hx9

28 Cap nut M4

29| A90121 64 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) Hx 2

30 Hex. socket screw M6 X6

31 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5

32 Screw (SM11/64x11)

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(With plain washer)

34 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15

35| HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) Hx1

36 |KT230051 |Take up lever drive lever a' ssy Hx1

(1E)12. 100




N VA QAW VY

|
T

<
24 87F
;
29
g
16— S
9/

RN
o

— 16 —

s LR A e Y LR T VA NI TR R VITT IS

21

MODEL BENBME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM LIST MNo DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HT230800 |Turret plate a’ssy Hx9
2 |HT230810 |Needle bar a’ssy Hx?9
3 HT2301 30 |Needle bar cap HXx 9
4 |HT 230151 |Needle bar guide HXx9
5 |HT230051 {Cloth winder stop latch set clamp HX9
6 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4
T|{HT230041 |Needle bar HXx9
8 |HT230251 |Needle bar spring HX9
9 |HT2301 42 |Pressue foot HX9
10| KF2309160 |0-Ring ) HXx9
11 HT2301 20 |Washer 2.4 Hx9
12 KF230670 |Needle clamp HX9
13 KF230240 |Needle clamp SCREW (SM3/64 40) Hx9
14 | KF230250 |Needle (DBK5-11) HXx9
15| HT230111 |Turret plate felt HX 1
16 | HT23006 2 |Needle bar spring (Lower) HXx9
17 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5
18 | HT230570 | Turret plate Hx1
19| A9014055 |0-Ring (1AS-7) HXx18
20 | A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) HX2
21 |A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) Hx2
22 | HB230140 |Driver shaft under metal HX1
23| A9011022 | Thrust washer HX1
24 |HT23026 3 |Washer for set clamp Hx?9
25 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) (€Y)]
26 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4
27| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2
28 HT2301 80 |Turret plate joint pin Hx 1
29 Hex. socket bolt M3x8
30 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X5
31 [A9012053 |Hex. socket set screw M6 <0.75%8 HXx?2

(IE)12. 100




mowviiQils oni 11

NUCU 1v wvai

2/

@

2~ % 20 an o ddd

—

BENRME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QY REMARK
1 |HB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring Hx1
2 1 HB230590 |Set screw for return spring Hx1
3| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing pin HXx'1
4 1A9012190 |DU Bush (MB0606DU) Hx1
5 |HB 230383 |Needle bar driver Hx1
6 | KB2300 80 |Needle bar driver guide block HXx1
TIKB230070 [90° Crank left screw Hx 1
8  KB230060 |Crank rod HX 1
9 1A9011115 |Needle bearing (K9 X 12x10T2) HXx1

10 [ HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base HX 1

11 HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar HX1

12 {HB230414 |Needle bar driver stopper HXx1

13| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) Hx1

14 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft Hx1

15| KF230650 |Lock lever bracket HX1

16 | KF2306 40 {Lock connecting bar clamp HXx1

17 KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2

18] KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000)

19 KF2306¢61 |Lock lever spring HX1

20 KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin Hx1

21 {HT230201 |Needle bar driver (a’"ssy) Hx1

22 Hex. socket set screw M4 < 4(With adhesion) Hx 2

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 <12

24 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15

25 Hex. nut M8

26 Hex. nut M4

27 Hex. socket set screw M4Xx6

28 Hex. socket set screw M5X5

29 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 10

30 Hex. nut M10

(1IE)12. 100




TTOUY Jullip a ddY

W QANARAY VY

)

—

BENRBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | KB210170 |Solenoid bracket fixing base HXx1
2 KB240030 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket HXx 1
3 HB2301 70 |Needle bar stopper bracket Hx1
4 |HT230220 |Needie bar stopper HXx1
5| HT230460 |Needie bar stopper fixing pin HX1
6 | A9056020 | Rotary solenoid (3ER35X3X8x9, L=45) HXx 1
7| HB230560 | Sheet for rotary solenoid HX1
8 Hex. socket button bolt M4 <10
9 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 (with adhesion)

10 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X 12 (with adhesion)

11 | HB24004 1| Jump eccentric Hx 2

12 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8

13 HB230580 |Solenoid noise prevention cover HX1

14 { HB240020 |Junp solenoid lever Hx1

15 HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin HX1

16 | KB240040 |Cancel bracket Hx 1

17 HB240110 |Cancel return spring HX 1

18 | HB2400 70 |Cancel rod HX1

191A9014051 |0-Ring P-5 Hx1

201A9012051 |E-Ring (¢ 6) Hx1

21 HB240090 |Cancel rod guide HX 1

22 |HB2400 80 |Manual cancel pin Hx1

23 Hex. socket bolt MaxX 1 2

24 Hex. nut M4

(1E)12.100




5% T Cau YuUuiuc nouviialiidiNiN uscy

(X7

35

v
24379
I /4

U

(FD
5
[/

» ;\’.‘.‘/A\(QA

BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 {HT240120 |Tension base case HXx1
2| HT 240130 |Tension base cover HXx1
3| HT240140 | Tension base base Hx1
4 |HT240150 |Base HXx9
5| HT2 40160 |Tension earth plate HXx1
6 | HT 240170 |Upper thread detection pin Hx?9
T/ HT240180 | SM-Nut HX9
8 No. Label HXx1
9 |HT 240020 |Second thread guide plate (YN) HX1

10| HT240060 |First thread guide (YN) HXx3

11 Hex. socket bolt M5Xx20 (With plain washer)

12 EBYO0O1100 |4619 Head board Hx1

13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket Multi (MS)} Hx 1

14 |HT240320 |Dial tension unit complete (YN) HXx9

15| HT24021 0 |Upper thread guide fixing case HXx1

16 { HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover HX1

17 {HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing base Hx1

18 {HT240240 |Blind cap HX1

19 1HT240330 |Thread guide for upper tension HX?9

20 Hex. socket bolt  M5x15 (With plain washer)

21 | KB250020 |Sewing head cover A Hx1

22| KB2500 30 |Sewing head cover (B Hx1

23| KB250040 |Sewing head cover © Hx1

24 Tapping screw M4 <10

25 KB250050 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket HX1

26 | KB25006 0 [Sewing head cover fixing stay HX1

27 Truss screw M4 X10

28 Taspping pan screw M3 <8

29 Hex. socket set screw M4 X 12

30 Pan screw M3 <6

31 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5 10

32 Tapping screw 1II M3x12

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 (With plain washer, Spring washer)

34 Tapping screw M3 x12

35 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15 (With plain washer, Spring washer)

36 |HV240000 |Tension earth cable (NS) Hx1

37| HB790030 | Tension base caution label HXx1

(1B)12. 100




Hireda guirae mecnanismiry use)

Ly

32

BENRBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ION Q7Y REMARK
1 |HT240530 |Dial type tension unit complete (YS) YF---HX5, Y§--HX7
2 | HP241150 | Tension base (With screw) YF--HXx5, YS--HXT
3| HP241180 |First thread guide (7) Hx1 {YS
HT241170 |First thread guide (5) Hx1 |YF
4 |HP 241460 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) Hx1 |YS
HP2 41450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) Hx1 |YF
5 HP2 41440 |Upper tension unit complete (D=13.5)
6 |HP241122 | Tension base (7) Hx 1 | HP241160YS HP241150YS
HP241112 |Tension base (5) H X1 | HP241160YF HP241150YF
7| HP241160 |Upper thread detection pin YF---HX5, YS--HXT
8 |HP 241381 |Tension earth plate (7) HXx1 [YS
HP 241371 |Tension earth plate (5) HXx1 |YF
9 Tapping screw 2X8
10 | HP24 1480 |Thread guide felt )] Hx1|YS
HP2 41470 | Thread guide felt ) HX1 |YF
11| HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (7) HX1 |YS
HB240270 |Second thread guide plate (5) Hx1 [YF
12 EBY01070 {4613 Head board HXx1
13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket HX1
14 KU241400 |Tension base label Hx1
15| KB240100 |Tension cable cover HXx1
16 | KB240060 |Tension base (7) Hx1]YS
KB240070 |Tension base (5) Hx1 |YF
17| KB250020 | Sewing head cover A Hx1
18  KB2500 30 |Sewing head cover B Hx1
19 KB250040 | Sewing head cover C HX1
20| KG250010 |Thread end trap unit a’ssy (7) HXx1|YS
HP250050 | Thread end trap unit a’ssy (5) Hx1 |YF
21 ]KB250050 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket HXx1
221 KB25006 0 |Sewing head cover fixing stay HX1
23 Set screw (SM11/64 40X%5.5)
24 Truss screw M4 <6
25 Tapping screw M3.5%X8
26 Pan screw M3 x4
27 Pan screw M4x8 (With plain washer)
28 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 (With plain washer, Spring washer) | HX 2
29 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 (With plain washer, Spring washer) | H X 4
30 Hex. socket bolt M4x6  (With plain washer)
31 Screw (SM9/64 40Xx10)
32 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
33 Hex. socket bolt (With plain washer, Spring washer)
34 HBT790030 [Tension base caution label HXx 2
(1B)12. 100



WWW N VA LA/ L 1 N ISR REA VAV AV ) WAL L |||v HINWL AT T 1 DI 1L
(Thread away section)

vooe. BENBME-YN/YS _|

BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 |A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-34X8X9) orange HXx1
2| KL270081 |Thread away base HXx 1
31 HT270070 | Thread hook disk fixing stay Hx1
4 |KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HXx1
5| KL270101 | Thread away hook HXx'1
6 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin HXx'1
71 KL270120 |Connecting plate HXx 1
8 | KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever HX 1
9| KL270260 |Switch stay HX 1

10 A9052028 {|Proximity switch (RS-603) HX 1

11| KL270091 |Thread away hook guide Hx1

12 | KL2170450 |Hook guide plate HXx1

13| KL270440 |Thread hook disk CMP Hx1

14 HT270110 |Rotary shaft fixing stay HX1

15 Truss screw M3 X7

161 A9013045 |Wave washer (For M5) HXx1

17 Truss screw M4 <16

18 Truss screw M3 <10

19 Truss screw M3 x4

20 Hex. nut M3

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

22 Truss screw M3 <6

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 <12

2 4 Hex. nut M4

(1E)12. 100




A2 A % 4a an o dhd

n 0

(Thread support section)

BENBME-YN/YS __
BENSME-YN/YS



I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HT2700 30 |Thread support apron a’ssy HX 1
2| HT270001 | Thread support apron H X1
3| KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic HX9
4 |HT2 70040 |Thread support shaft HX9
5| HT2 70021 | Thread support clamp HXx?9
6 | KC270271 | Support spring HXx9
7T KC27029 2 | Thread support block HX9
8§ | KL270000 |Fixing base ¢3 HXx 1
9| HT270120 |Thread support slider HX 1

10| HT270100 |Slide base HXx 1

11| HT270080 |Driving plate HXx1

121 A9012056 | E-Ring &3 HX 4

13 | KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft HX1

14 | HT27009 0 |Solenoid lever HX 1

15 {KL270060 |Lever connecting plate Hx 1

16 | KL270520 |Return spring Hx1

17| KL270070 |Solenoid stay HX1

18| KC270101 |Solenoid pin HXx'1

19| A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) HXx 1

20| HT270640 |Driving shaft fixing clamp bolt HXx1

21| KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HXx'1

22 |HT270010 |Thread support apron fixing stay HX1

23 |HT230361 |Driving shaft fixing plate HX1

24 | HT270350 | Thread hook disk fixing pin Hx1

25 |HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp Hx9

26 Flush screw M4 X8

217 Set screw M3 x5

28 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

29 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

30 Hex. nut M4

31 Hex. socket bolt M3 %10

32 Hex. socket bolt MAX 8

33 Truss screw M4 x 16

34 Hex. socket bolt (Plating) M3 X6

35| HT230830 | Washer for driving shaft fixing plate HXx1

(1B)12. 100




BIHA TAARARNAY YV N\ AvLwviiaLiy LIcau vuiLLiny mouviiariidim 1y

(Drive mechanism)

wooe. BENBME-YN/YS _

BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON Q1Y REMARK
1 KC27 4 0 | Drive service cover B 1
2| KC33 "1 0 | Rock connecting rod 2
3| KC33 1 0 | Hex. connecting bar w 1
4 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20
51A901 0 2 | Uniball joint PR-6 1
6 | KC33 8 0 |Collar ¢ 10 1
TIKC2T1 4 0 | Motor lever 1
8 |KN27 50 | Drive pin 1
9 Hex. socket screw M5 X6

10} KS27 30 |Drive cam 1

11 }JKC27 51 | Motor lever turret shaft 1

12 | A905 0 5 | Micro switch V-01L 2255 1

13 Truss screw M3 x 15, M3x20

14 Hex. socket set screw M5 <8

151 KC271 6 2 | Motor bracket 1

16 Hex. nut M8

17| KC217 3 0 | Motor spacer 1

18 A906 2 6 | Reversible motor RM HEA 8PEAA(GRH D36) l

19 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 30

20 Truss screw M4x8 (Under cut)

21 Hex. nut M6

22 | KN2T 1 2 | Motor bracket cover 1

23 Truss screw M3 X6

24 Pan screw M5 X 65

25 Rag nut © M4 4

(1E)12. 100




Y vwviwvi VIidILIiYv JNnvwviidiinom 1

W/ GV VY

BENRME-YN/YS _

"°E BENSME-YN/YS




I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT 1 ON QTY REMARK
1 Truss screw M3 X6
2 {KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate 1
3 KC330170 |Detection plate collar 1
4 Hex. socket set screw M5 10
5 Truss screw M3 x12
6 | EBYO1120 3760 Needle positioner 1
T{KC3301 80 |Needle turning unit base 1
8 | KC330190 |0il-less metal 1
9 KC330161 |Needle turning shaft 1
10| KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
11 Hex. socket set screw M5 X6
12| KT330001 |Control turning plate 1
13]A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
14| KG330220 |Needle turning gear No.2 1
15 Hex. socket bolt M5 <12
16 { KL330050 |Unit base spacer 2
17 KF230360 |Turret plate joint pin 1
18 KL330040 |Turret plate lever 1
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X15
20])A901220 8 | Spacer 5x4 3
21 [KC330610 |0it-less bearing (OCHIAD) S/$ LS B-G8-080V 1
22 Hex. nut M4
23 Hex. nut M5
24 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12
25| KC330210 |Needle turning gear No.1€0. 8M50T) 1
26 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8
27T1A9065035 |Geard motor RM-F6A5PC3R163-120 1
28 Flush screw M4 X 65

(1E)12. 100




mooe BENSME-YN—




ITEM LIST N DESCRI1PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 1] KG230610 {Lock lever 1
2 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1
31 KC3302890 |Lock detection plate 1
4 | KN330250 |Lock lever link 1
5| A9012143|Spring pin ¢ 6 L=12 1
6 | KC330230 |Lock lever pin 1
T|A9012137|Snap ring ¢ 8 1
8| A9012002 |Uni ball joint (PR—6) 1
9 |KC330510 |Hex. connecting bar (L) 1

10| KN330240 |Lock solenoid lever 1

11 ] KC330850 ;Rotary solenoid 6SR-25(27x 4 x9) L=15 1

12 | KC330260 |Rotary solenoid bracket 1

13| KV330020|Cover ASSY 1

14 KN121350 |Needle bar cap 1

15| KV330010 {Automat base 1

16 | KC330910 |Cover braket 1

17|KL330020 |Lock lever stopper 1

18 Hex. socket bolt M6 X1 2

19 Hex. socket bolt M5 X30

20 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 X 4

21 Hex. socket bolt M5X10

22 Hex. socket bolt M6 X6 0

23 Hex. socket bolt M5 X112

24 Hex. nut M6

25 Hex. nut M8

26 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

21 Truss screw M4 X6

28 Hex. nut M5

29 Hex. nut M 4

(IE)12. 100




Ly VIIVE meurndrit sl

ooe. BENRME-YN/YS __

36— BENSME-YN/YS



LIST LIST No DESCRIPT1 ON QY R EMARK
Il [ KN3100O0O |Driving pulley @152, 2 1
2 HP3 13690 |Angle label (B) 1
3| KV310041 |Belt cover (Upper) 1
4 i KV310050 |Belt cover (Lower) 1
5 T KV310090 |Angle gauge 1
6 | KV3 10021 |Shaft holder bracket 1
7] KS310011 |Shaft holder bracket base (cylinder) 1
81 A901101 7 |Bearing (BLF 204) 1
9 | KV310070 |Motor base (BENSME) 1

10| KV310080 |Motor fixing base (BENSME) 1

11 |HB310280 |Motor FBK8-4P-0.75KW VF3 (With cable) 1

12| KN310010 |Motor pulley 1

13 A9020200 |Ribstar belt (4PK—12140) 1

14| KS310020 |Belt cover bracket (BENSME) 1

15| KS310031 |Belt cover (BENSME) 1

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 X12

17 Pan screw M4 X8

18| A9012320 |Screw 1

19 Hex. socket bolt M8Xx20

20 Hex. bolt M8 X290

21 Hex. bolt M8 X55

22 Hex. nut M8

23 Hex. socket bolt M6 X60

24 | WW310210 |Both round parallel key (6x6x35) 1

25 Hex. socket bolt M6 X1 2

26 | KR310041 |Belt cover bracket 1

217 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6

28 Pan screw M4 X6

29 Pias biss

30 KC320820 |Top shaft connecting shaft (15x5700)

31 [A9053070 | NS-Motor cable (7. 5W) 1

32 Hex. socket bolt

33| HP320110 |Top shaft connecting coupling 1

34| A9011119 |Ball bearing JAF(SH204) 1

35 Hex. socket bolt M8 X25

36 Hex. socket bolt M5X25

(1B)12. 100




LY PRI

miw v

1 Wi v

N wwinavw L

R/ LAY VY

BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM List N DESCRIPT 1 ON QTY REMARK
1 |KR310090 |Encorder box 1
2 | KP321140 |Upper connecting shaft bearing unit (SBFLNO2) 1
3| KR3101 30 |Encorder drive gear Nol 1
4 |KR3101 20 |Encorder box cover A 1
5 KC320590 |Hand pulley 1
6 | KR330110 |Shaft side cover 1
7T1KC312890 |Encorder retainer 1
8 Truss screw M4 X110
9 | KN511020 |Position corder 051 1

10| KR3101 00 |EBncorder drive gear No.2 1

11 |KR310110 | Encorder box cover B 1

12 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 12

13 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20

14 Truss screw M4 <6

15 Hex. socket set screw M5x10

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 40

11 Truss screw M4 15

138 Hex. socket set screw M4 <10

(1B)12. 100




(Pantograph-cover)

-V YT - -

BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM

LIST N DESCRI PTI1I ON Q7Y REMARK
1 | 1FKS123804800 | T-Pantograph frame a’ssy (BENSME-YN-12) 1 | Choice and use
1FKS153804800 | T-Pantograph frame a’ssy (BENSME-15) 1 | Choice and use
2 | IWKK123804800 | Pantograph frame a’ssy (BENSME-YN-12) 1 | Choice and use
1WKK153804800 | Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BENSME-15) 1 | Choice and use
3 KS480030 |V-Guide cover 1
4 | KK480100 |H-Guide cover (Front) 3 | 154
5| KS480010 |H-Guide cover (Rear) 3 | 154
6 H-Slide rail (L=510) 6 | 154
7| KR480330 |V-Slide rail (L=485) 1
8 V-Slide rail (L=815) 1
9 H-Slide rail (L=580) 3 | 15+4
10 Hex. nut M4
11 Flush screw M4 Xx12
12 Cap nut M4
13 Rag nut © M
14 Flush screw M4x8 (Under cut)

(1E)12. 100




A

LR AT A I N I AV IV Rt RN RS ([T

M 5 (T-Pantograph relation)

BENRBME-YN/YS _

MODEL

BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON Q' TY REMARK
1 |FR92300290A | Square pantograph 320% 290 12 |15-15
2 | FR600528 |Metal for allot wood frame (No.1) R 12 |15-15
3| FR600529 |Metal for allot wood frame (No1) L 1211515
4 |HS 460200 |Fixing spacer 13 }15-16
5 | HS 460030 |Frame fixing spring No.2 13 |15-16
6 |HS 460050 |Frame fixing block 26 |15-32
7T {HS460210 |Frame fixing the position pin 26 | 1532
8 | KK460130 |Frame slide plate 1383|1516
9 | KK460050 |Fixing base 13 {1516

10| HS730000 |Knurling screw for pantograph 26 | 1530

11 | KK46006 1 |Fixing stay 13| 1516

12 KK460070 |Rotation block 6

13 KK4600 90 |Pantograph set driving shaft 6

14 | KK460040 |Bush fixing bracket 6

15| KK460080 |Rotation shaft B 6

16 | KK4600 10 |Pantograph set base (Upper) 6

171 A9010036 |Bearing (690022) 6

18 | KK4600 31 |Bearing set plate 6

19 | KK460000 |Pantograph set base (Lower) 12

20 | KK460020 |Rotation shaft A 6

21 KK460120 |Spring set plate 12

22 A9012064 |CRing (For shaft) 21 12

231A9011131|Slide bush SMI12GUU 6

241 A9012164 |Thrust washer R-TW 0815 6

25(A9011132/|DU Bush MB0805 12

26 | KK4601 40 |Pantograph set spring 6

27T1{A9012264 | DU Bush (MB0808-15FDU) 6

28 Truss screw M3 x3

29 Truss screw M3 x7

30 Truss screw M3 X5

31 Hex. nut M3

32 Truss screw M3 <10

33 U-Nut M5

34 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 10

35 Hex. bolt M5 X 25

36 Pan screw M4x10

37 Hex; socket bolt M4x 8

38 Pan screw M4 > 12

39 Bind tapping screw 4.5x24

40 Hex. socket set screw M6 < 8

41 Pan screw M3><§

43 (1E)12. 100




ey

MODEL

Failtuyglrapil Ul 1 vo inoeliaiil ol

(H-Direction+Front)

13

BENRME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 { KK480070 |H-Guide rail base 3 1154
2| KK480140 |V-Guide rail (430L) 6 | 15---8
3] KK480040 |H-Rail collar 30 |15---40
4 |KK480131 |H-Menber connecting channel (Rear) 3 | 15+4
5 | KK480050 |H-Roller base (Front) 3 | 1544
6 | KK480161 |Slide bearing shaft 6 | 15---8
7| KK4801 20 |H-Member connecting channel (Front) 3 | 15--+4
8 A901226 3 |Knob nut EK40T(M8) 3 | 154
9 |HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 121516

10 Flush screw M4 X10

11 Hex. nut M5

12 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15

13 Truss wood screw 5.1 X25

14 Flush screw M4 X6

(1E)12.100



—W & rdaniuoygrdpn arive mecndnismiy
PN (H-Direction-Rear 1)

BENRBME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM LIST N DESCRI1 PTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 | KK480010 | H-Guide rail base 3| 154
21 KR48006 H - V-Guide front pulley bracket 3| 15-+4
3 HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 3 | 154
4 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 3 | 154
5| HV 480050 {Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 3 | 154
6 |]A9012052 | E-Ring ¢10 3 | 154
7T1KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38x6) 6 | 15---8
8 | KR480050 | H- V-Guide rear pulley bracket 3 1154
91A9011110 |Needle bearing HK2016 3 | 154

10| HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 3 1154

11 HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 3 | 15---4

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 3 | 154

13| KK480140 | V-Guide rail H-side (L=430) 6 [ 158

14 |HV480010 | H-Pulse motor bracket

15 {HV480060 |Pulse motor bracket (5M)

16 | HH481 931 |Pulse motor coupling

| 17 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft 1| 152

18| HV480020 | H-Pulse motor bracket

19 |HV4801101035 | Timing belt 3 | 154

20 | HP 482940 | Timing belt set rack (5M) 6 | 158

21 |KK140130 | H-Roller base (B.A type) 3154

22 |HP482950 |Roller pina'ssy A 121516

23 Hex. bolt M4 x35

24 Hex. nut M5

25 Hex. socket bolt M5 X18

26 Hex. socket bolt M8 x40

21 Hex. socket bolt M6 x22

28 Hex. socket set screw M5 X8

29 Hex. socket bolt M4 X115

30 Hex. socket bolt M4 X18

31 Hex. nut M8

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 x25

33 Hex. socket bolt M8 x22

34 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8

35 Disc spring 4 for hex.socket bolt

36 Pulse motor connecting shaft support 1152

37 Pias biss '

38 |HV310020 | H-pulse motor cable of extension  (L=1500) R

39 1 KV310061 { H-Pulse motor cover (BENSME) i

(1E)12.100




- e v -w - ww - -

7(H—Di rection*Rear 1)

MODEL BENRME'YN/YS ]
BENSME-YN/YS

— 48 —



LIST N

ITEM DESCRTIPTTION QTY REMARK
1 | KK480010 | H-Guide rail base 1
2 {KR480060 | H- V-Guide front pulley bracket 1
3 HH481991 |Timing pulley sfaft 1
4 {HH482110 {Pulley shaft bolt cap i
5| HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1
6 | A9012052 | E-Ring i
7| KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100X 38X 6) 1
8 | KR480050 | H- V-Guide rear pulley bracket 1
9 1 A901111 0 |Needie bearing HK2016 1

10|HV480040 {Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 1

11 |HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 1

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

13| KK4801 460 | V-Guide rail H-Side (L=430) 2

14 [MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket 2

15|A9052024 |Switch RS-001

16| A90520 31 |Magnet proximity switch MH-601A 1

17{KN450300 | MH—-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

18 | KU4602T70 |Plate nut (M3) 3

19 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft B (L=985) 1

20 A90201 70 |{Timing belt 1

21 |HP482940 |Tining belt set rack (5M 2

22 | KK140130 | H-Roller base (B.A type) 1

23 | HP482950 |[Roller pin a’ssy A 4

24 {KU460342 | H-Pantodraph origin point magnet bracket 1

25 |1A9052030 | Magnet M-102A—-02 1

26 Flush screw M4 X6

27 Truss screw M3 X6

28 Hex, socket bolt M3 X6

29 Hex, nut M5

30 Hex, socket bolt M5Xx 18

31 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 < 15

33 Truss screw M3 X 10

34 Hex, socket bolt M4 x18

35 Hex, nut M8

36 Hex, bolt M4 X 25

37 Hex, bolt M4 x 35

3 8 Hex, socket bolt M8 x 22

(1E)12. 100




v ity

LAtV upil Jul 1 vue

e

(V-Direction-Front)

BENRBME-YN/YS —

MODEL

BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 | KK480030 | V-Guide rail base bracket (Front) 1
2| KV480170 | V-Guide rail base (Stroked 8 0) 1
3| KN480061 |Rail base felt (100X 38x6) 2
4 | KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L=660) 2
5 | HP 482940 | Timing belt set rack (5M) 2
6 { KR480060 | H- V-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7T HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8 |HH4 82110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
9  HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1

10}A9012052 | E-Ring (¢ 10) 1

11| KN450300 | MH—-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

12 [A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A) 1

13| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

14 HV4801101380| Timing belt 1

15| KK480110 | V-Roller base 1

16 | HP 482950 |Rotler pina’'ssy A 4

17 {HP48311 1 |Guide rail bearing pin a'ssy B 4

18 | HP 483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy B 1

19 | KN450311 | V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1

20| A9052030 | Magnet M-=102A-02) 1

21 Hex, socket bolt M30 X 6

22 Hex, nut M5

23 Truss screw M30 X6

24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 15

25 | MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket (V-Side) 2

26 Truss screw M3 X10

27 Hex, socket boit M4 X 18

28 Hex, nut M8

29 Hex, bolt M4 X 25

30 Hex, nut M4

31 Hex, bolt M4 <35

32 Hex, socket bolt M8 <20

33 Hex, nut M6 ﬁ_

341 A9052024 |Switch RS-001 2

(1E)12. 100




Yy rantograpn arive mecnanismvi
(V-Direction-Rear)

BENRME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

—— MODEL




| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1HION Q1Y REMARK
1 | KV33003G0 |Control unit base 1
21 KS140040 |Bearing bracket (Rear) 1
3/ KN490130 | V-Timing belt shaft bearing housing 2
4 |{HV 480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 2
5 | HH4 81980 |Clamping ¢ 19 2
6 | KV470030 | V-Pulse motor connecting shaft 1
7| HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 2
8 | KV470020 | V-Pulse motor bracket B 1
9 |HV480060 |Pulse motor (5M) 1

10 [ KV470010 | V-Pulse motor bracket A 1

11 | KN4901 21 |Bearing bracket 1

12 A9011110 |Needle bearing HK2016 2

13 HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 2

14{A9020170 |Taiming belt 1

15| HP 482940 |Taiming belt set rack (5M) 2

16 | KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L=660) 2

17 KN480061 |Rail base felt (100 x38x6) 2

18|A9012052 ) E-Ring (¢10) 1

19| HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1

20 | HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

21 |HH482110 |pulley shaft bolt cap 1

22| KR480060 | H- V-Guide front pulley bracket 1

23 | HP 482950 |Roler pin a’ssy A 4

24 KV480170 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke4 8 0) 1

25| KK480020 | V-Guide rail base (Rear) 1

26 Hex, socket set screw M58

27 Hex, socket boit M4X10

28 Hex, socket bolt M5x18

29 Hex, socket bolt M6 X 25

30 Hex, socket bolt M5 X 12

31 Hex, socket bolt M4X 10

32 Hex, nut M5

33 Hex, socket bolt M3 x 6

34 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

35 Hex, bolt M4 X 35

36 Hex, nut M4

37 Hex, socket bolt M8 < 20

38 Hex, socket bolt M8 X< 25

39 Hex, bolt M4 X 25

40 Hex, nut M8

41 Hex, socket bolt M4x18

42 Hex, socket bolt M5x18

43 Hex, socket bolt M6 x 22

44 Disc spring 6 for hex, socket bolt

— 53 — (1E)12. 100




N 1YypE)

EY  LUIILIVIL dYyd>Lel

BENRME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT ! ON QY REMARK
1 Automat controller BENS 1
2| EBY01250 | CPU-Board 1
3| EBYO0 1240 |Memory board 1
4 TEBY01260 |LCD-Indication vessel 1
5 |EBYO0 1270 |Automat sources of electricity 1
6 | EBYO0 1350 |Floppy disk drive 1
T|EBYO01330 |Back board 1
8 |EBY10310 |Pulse motor drive unit 1
9 |EBYO0 1340 |Inverter unit 1
10| EBY01300 | CPU-Board 1
11 |EBYO1 320 |Power board 1
12 EBYO01290 |Control unit of sources of electricity 1
13| KF530160 |Bar switch 1
14| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (Small) 5
15| KF5301 20 |Push button switch NS319 (Green) 1
KF530111 |Push button switch NS319 (Red 1
16| KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (Large) 4
17 KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1
18| KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1
19 Automat transformer 3P 1
Automat transformer 1P 1
20 HV330011 |Automat bracket spacer 1
21 HV330020 |Automat bracket 1
22| KV330010 |Automat base 1
23 Automat driver 1
24 Tapping screw M4 X 20
25 Pan screw M4 X8
26 Hex. socket bolt M6 <10
27 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 X 6
238 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 < 16
29 Hex. socket bolt M10x20
30| KV330020 |Turning cover a ssy 1
31 Truss screw M4 X 6
32| KV330040 |Unit base cover 1

(1E)12. 100




LA A

[V EERED R VTN E TR

wvwi

BENRME-YN'YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY REMARK
1 |EAY038A1 | NR-Automat controller 1
21EBYO01550 | 5480 690-thousand needle memory board BENR 1
3{EBYO01600 |TFT-Color LCD LQ-10D02T  BENR 1
4 EBYO01540 |5421 1/0-Board  BENR 1
5 {EBYO0 1530 |5411 CPU-Board  BENR 1
6 | EBYO0 1580 | 5470 Back right board  BENR 1
7T{EBYO01330 |Buck-Board 1
8 |EBY10310 |Pluse motor drive unit 1
9 EBYO01340 | Inverter unit 1

10| EBYO01300 |CPU-board 1

11| EBYO01320 |Power-board 1

12 EBYO01290 |Power control unit 1

13| KF530160 |Bar switch 1

14| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (small) 5

15 KF530120 |Push button switch NS319 (Green) 1

KF5301 11 |Push button switch  NS319 (Red) 1

16 | KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (large) 4

17| KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1

18| KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1

19 Automat transformer 3 P 1

Automat transformer 1P 1

20 HV330010 |Automat base 1

21 HV330040 |Automat bracket 1

22| KV330010 |Automat base 1

23 Automat driver 1

24 Tapping screw M4 X 20

25 Tapping truss screw M3.5%x8

26 Hex. socket bolt M8 <20

27 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 X< 20

28 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 <12

29 Hex. socket bolt

30 | KV330020 |Turning cover a ssy 1

31 Truss screw M4 X6

32 |KV330040 |Unit base cover 1

33| EBYO01560 {5452 B/B board BENR 1

EBYO0 1410|5452 B/B board BENR 1

34 Inlet  GL-2030HI 1

35 EBYO01590 |Switching power supply MRW160 BENR 1

36 | EBYO0 1570 | 5460 Switch relay board BENR 1

37 FDD  FD-05HG-261 1

(1E)12. 100




N3 WMLV

22

BENRME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK

1 | HP711200 |Fivorescent lamp set (LRP 4013T 15/16LG 100V) 1 | For 12head and I5head
HP7 11210 |Fiuvorescent lamp set (LRP 4013T 25LG 200V) 1 | For 12head and 15head
2 KG710161 |Fivorescent lamp stand base 2
311JP12380 |Spool holder (12T P=380 YS) 1
2CHT912380 Spool holder (12T P=380 YS) 1
1JP15380 |Spool holder (15T P=380 YS) 1
2CHT915380 | Spool holder (15T P=380 YS) 1
4 |HP 241430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5)
5| KF240900 | Thread guide ceramic (For spool stand)
6 |HTT710000 {Spool holder pin HX9
7T|HPT710791 |Spool holder base 6 | 158
8 | KR510130 |Cable duct No.4 cover 1
9 IMTS510791 |Nut for cable duct 2
10| KR510120 |Cable duct No4 1
11 A9052036 |Push button switch SB-221IN/0 OFF  Red
121 A9052032 |Push button switch SB-221N/0 ON Green
13 Hex, socket bolt M8 x 45
14 Pan screw M4 < 6
15 Hex, socket bolt M6 X< 15
16 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8
17 Hex, bolt M8 X 20
18 Flush screw M5 %<6
19 Flush screw M4 <12
20 11UKS12380]|Duct cable (BENSME-12) 1
ITUKS15380|Duct cable (BENSME-15) 1

21  KR330160 |Spool holder spacer

22 12DKV12380]Flat cable NS-12 P380 1 | Choice and use
2DKV15380] Flat cable NS-15 P380 1 | Choice and use
23 Hex, socket bolt

— 59 — (1B)12. 100




WSV QAW VY g T v e v v v e
(Lower thread sensorium)

BENRBME-YN/YS _ |

MODEL

BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM PART N DESCRI PTI ON Q7Y REMARK
1 fHT240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disk (Y N) Hx9
2 HT2 40250 | Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) Hx1
3| HT240270 | Lower thread sensorium box cover (YN) HX'1
4 |HT 240280 | Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) HXx 1
5 | HT240290 | Tension wheel HX9
6 | HT 240300 | Thread guide pin Hx18
T|HT240310 |Tension wheel bearing Hx9
8 | KN54051 0 | Tension wheel nut Hx9
9| HT240340 |Second tension unit complete Hx9
10 469 0Lower thread sensorium sensor board HX1
11 Sensor cable
12 Pan screw M3 X6
13 Tapping pan screw Il 3 x8
14 Hex, socket bolt M2 x3
15 Tapping pan screw II 3 x12
16 Truss screw M4 x190
(I1B)12. 100




\&o/ INredu yuiue nisuiiaiidim
(Lower thread sensorium) (YS use)

f

J

. .

BENRME-YN/YS _|

MODEL

T BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1I ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HB540050 |Lower thread sensorium box (D Hx1
HB540040 |Lower thread sensorium box (5 HX 1
2 1 KN540500 | Tension wheel shaft a’ssy YF---HX5  Y§---HXT7
3 | KN540520 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disc YF---HX5  YS---HXT
4 |KN540510 | Tension wheel nut YF--HX5  YS---HX7
5{EBYO009 20 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (7) 4670 with cable Hx11]YS
EBYO0 0910 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (5) 4670 with cable HX1 | YF
6 | KN540070 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (7) Hx1|YS
HB54006 0 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (5) HXx1 |YF
7T|HT240530 |Dial thread tension (A’ ssy) YF---HX5  YS--HX7
8 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5X10
91A9012324 |Screw (SM11/64 XT1) Chrome YF--HX3  Y§---HX4
10| HP241430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5) YF---HX5  Y§---HX7
11 Tapping screw 3xX8
12 Hex. socket bolt M2 X3
13 Truss screw M3 x4
(1IE)12. 100




dioD a|pssN puowelq :jo Areiqi| ay) wol4



IN

=
wl @ ol ool | N N =l o < | X O © © —| |0~ 0 o » O | D D W S | M N o D @ N N~ —~] N >
” —| e | —] NN N N N o3 _— o — — N o~ ]| ] N ] | = =] | =] N N = o~ —] —~| o —
=
=
~| | ~| O] =] D] D] »}| O W] O] D] D D ==~ O] N O]~ N~ N =]~ D D A~ ] O ]~ O ~ D —~ D D =] N o
w
o | = | v =] N ]~ | | e~ < —| o | = M| | N —| N — S| O MM ] | N | | | o] o] o] | —~] o
<
o
Ny N N N o] o] | | | | = | © o o] —] o 0| o | | W o = ]| V| =] 1] | o o o 1! 9| = | o] o —|] —~| M| ©] o] w| »
M555555613466890355565522465567700222333333701
olo|lolo|lo|lolo| = —~| | =] —m| /| "] Nl N] N N NN NN o n] o oo o o ] = al ol o o o o o o o o ol o o o
| ooal caf vl ea e | | o e e e e g e e N N o | | v | e N e on| e | | o o of cul vl ea af e aa ) aa e ] en| e o
811111111111111111111111111111222555555rJ55FJ5r35
—|o|lolo|lo|lo|o|oclo|lolo|l ol clo| o ool ool o o ol ol ol o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
Al o o| o] oo | oo o | | > | | | | | | | | | | D | D] D D] > »H| D] D] | D B | B | »| | D » »] | »| D | »
< <4l ||| ||| ||| ||| )| € Q€< Q) Q)< Q| €< << €< €] <€) €| €] ] <] < <] | <
w221111333377002233225787130799294356353436530
-
_ N N N e [aN YN — ORISR N | — | N e — Ml N N o~ N
i | o | =] — o | | | | o o o — ~] o o | | o e~ W~~~ ~| =] ] »| = | WO B~ O D =] B —] ] ~
Ll
e | <= 1| w| v | | | v v o | o —| —| —| —~ | | | —~| | < | —| | | » —f ] N
<
Q.
Bt i ad D D B = Dt Bad B e e e e D e e e D B T N| | = o o of n| o [SNE N | N = =~ =] N
—_ - — — —
ol o o o of © o] © o o
! | oo oo RO O| cof oo
MoOooooOoooooQogoooo ©| © — | = NN NN o = = = =] ] o on 0 o o of o o o ul oo o
| =| =| = =| = < | < | | | | =| = P| P | »
ol ol o o o] o @ 9| o o ol o] cl v ol o o o o of o ~| —| =] =l =] =] =] =] —] o o] ol o o o] o] o o
N 1w N [~ T T
| ©| °f | | o ©f | n| ®| ® | o _ | o o —| —| =] =] =] =] =] ~] =] ] =] =] =] =] ] ] e e e e o ea
| ol | v ;| » | en| —| —| —| —] »| » — -
Nl ] o] o] g o~ —~] | - N n| P e L = S ) = [Ny RV (T RSy SUDY RPDY Y SN (Y [N, [ NIEPY (V] JSUON (I [P SN, [N RN [ -
.I..I.l...l..l..l.D..D;llVVSSllTTVV
— ol o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
Nl vy x| | vl v KKKKKKKKHHKK
S| bt ] e o] b e | el bt
— = al ol = = CCDD9999999999999999999999999
- | =o} MO ) | B E ] B | B
DR (R (DY DS DY DS Il ol (R (R Ry Ry [RDS RPY Y RS PRE BPRR BR-C  BR-N ol R IR ofl o N ol IR of N of - off I of N of NE o (NE ol IR ofl RN ol IR0 of IR of N HEof INE- of HE- o BE ol IR o} Lol ol B




VAN

1y

H531217325 <t | O 002171111167672231153370448136627
” — — — | AN} ] o = = N N o= ] | e— o | - L R T B T ] [aN] N | —

=
9999Ou1119551111111155733337379379379137913955.D_D
%1111122111222222222366524544544544554455 AN O] N N
- d

o
30140000000010000000000011000000111100000220,0
Moogo1268955234789167845533377700000099991111912.36
334445556700000012220000999999999999111131111
TOOOOOOU00000000000000000111111111111222211111
8333333333344444444414449888888888800000000000034444
|.222222222222222222235557444444444444444422222
e It B E CR BS Be ) ool ool ool INecl Iaoh RNach aa) ea] iy o) Rac) aa) yea] fac}iaa) e o] oo} aa] pyaa] B¥e o} o o] el iend Mook Bia ] e ol e ol Bie ol ol Mo o Mc ol e ol Me =l e of B of e o8 HE-UN RSO RSUR RESON N
o IS ISo] sl ls=] ppen] Jpeoy es) jye=y (en) jye=y yen] jon} ihe=] jes] an] [en] et ea] <o} e o} [ao] leo] o] Beo] Ie o) ol Be of e ol leof lfc s} Bco lfc of e of M~ =l < oF i ol Bc o} <ol HFc sA = ot Bo ol Mt Meod Mie
”11600715526324522001177996354236653882231203140
T|| — — o] e e e ™ el ee o — [N N} o™ —
=
711373333555557575757575777777777575333751559
%223356623555555555555555555555555552444112111
-C

a.
000651000000000000000000000000000000089AOnOOnUnUlnL
0000009911222222333333333455555556331552111223
T665_.3300111111111111111111111111IIOOIOOMOOOOOO
d I IS R I el B ol el el I ol Bl Mot il ol M cl el Bl Becl Bl Bl Bl el M) Bl ) B e Bl B S B Il )RR ) Y U Y=Y BR7-3 BN XY IERT P P BN P
L9999ABBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBRRHBBBBBB
<< <CREAEAARAREAR OB OO @ 0D @[O0 008 8 @ @ @ @@ @ 0@ @ w2 el Rz




IN

“ 0| =~ | =H| O <H O —| N[ O] N| 0| | D@} | —| AN| V| | D] O| = IO O] I~|] O] AN| M| <F| | WO t~| <xH| OO O] M| | | WO —| <+ D] M) —
” N N N &N — [an] — — — | | - —_— — o o~ —
(=}
=
t~] | —i| t~=| =~ | —| =] =] = O O O] M| M} w~| M M| M| O] M} o OV | O | | —| —| ] | | —| M| D] —[ O] | O] ] | | | -] &
“ — —| o — — N o i — — o =] N (V] w N N N N o &N N ON| N &N N w O] ©| W o O©| N [aN] ©w o (o] ™~ o o™ O N &N o
<
o
o o~ © — oy o (=) [ <D o o © o @ [ (=} = o o © o o o © o O © [l () < < < O O O < Loy — =) — [l <= N O ©
M | D | W1 w| w w — o —= e < — N Nej e (o] ™M | ] O b~ SO i O OO | - oo [ap] = — N ™ =¥| = (e — ] | | O] o
— ] N O3 N N =} oo | oo | © O O | — — o o= = — — —} O AN AN AN AN AN AN o o (ool N as] o o — = = <= S| @ < < (e}
— o o o © [en=) o < (e} D O O © O O ©| © <o O O O O o o © O O] O © O O O < [y [l o [e) — [l o © O @ O O @
] »| | ] M el ;] o e | o] o | | | | ] ] | < | ) o | ] | | | <= | = = = o= = o o= e~ o~ =~ ~| ~] 0~ ~
—_— N | N AN N N [aN] (o] AN N N N N N O &N AN N N N| N N N AN AN AN N o9 | N o3 [N} [aN] o o o [aN] [aN] AN N [aN N EEeN N ERaN] (&S H NN
N I el I e el H el Bl Nl Bl Ml ol Bl Nl ol el ol Bl Ml ol Rl Il il e R e e I e e T I e I N I e e I S R I o
an) o} Rlao)an] o} [lan] [len) Rlan) [lav) Jao] jlao) [le o) [lan] [lan) jlanl Jany jlen) Joo) [los] o] Jlan) Jen) Jlon] [len] Jlan and o) Joo] fland [lank fla o) fla o) o] lon] an] ao] o] [lao] (e o) (e ol [lao] Ble of el Iaot Ben
” | Ol oo — sy (=t Lo s | O O O] NN M| T O —| ] 1 O N| ;| ©w o —~i | b~ — = 0| O <F| = S| = o w (g} — [aN] [ig} — o -
_“ — —y o= O ool = ) N — | O — o — — — — — — — — —
=]
=
W w| W W] o M| WL W W] W W~~~ D~ B~ DO =] D]~ D] —~] ~ | D | ] | | ] e~ =] =] O] O] W] =] =] 0~ =] t~
% o o [aN] (o] Lo O | N o N N 3| o o | <t O 1O =H | <t | O i) Lo IR N Ie N I e [Ie) = | | P | < w— — — — — — — — | e —
-
o
O | ] O O] O O O O O O O O] O O] O O O O O O O o O = o |l Ol ol o ol | O @ — =N o o o = O] ©f o] —
—| ™ o s <t <] <] < s <t =F| @ Nej — — [=p] D D [=p) [=2] D DD i oD I~ o N O & N [aN] < < [am] < [y < — — — — —_ —
| —_— — — — —] = e — — — [l o <o — | &3 N N N &N AN} NP N N on| o (=) — — D D O < < () < [aann) L) o © () [y o O [l
Wy < <) =] < | | <P | ¢ s s | ~— N| N| V| O O O oo 0| Of ©| oo o0 — — — W W] W w o (o] (o] | M| | M o Ol M| M
—_— o N N N N AN N N N AN N N oo on| oo RS | ] ] o] o] | s s o= e s S SR | O AN O N | | o n/__ [N AN SN
|
N o) BN R IV R Yo WY (o Iy ) I O Ao ) [ O [ O S ) (o I Iy Y (Y a Y [ WP a VS a T (o T (R Y o I (o ) (o B (5 B [ O ) (Y a O (Y a B Y e B B PR OO R RO R I R RO R BN R I e I e N I e I N I e e I e I e S I SR B S
aul llcul licol ln] Raol Ranl lan) lenl Ran] Janl Rcul Rleni Ran) Jon) Ren] flon] Jlos] Jon) e v} o) JRan] Ran) Ran) lan] [lo ) Jan] Jlany Jau) Rlao] Nen] [Ran] flan) jlend [lend (oo} [lan) [lan] Jon] Jan] ao) lan) o] flan] Jan) Ben)




TAN

N

==
ol o — | m| o 1] — N| o] o] | | | =] o] | | | =] N| & N =] o @] o | o | ~| O] =] =] =] ®»]| ~| n]| ©
”1111121212122222 —_— ] ]~ ] =] — N o= =] =] - N Nl o PR (Y — on
g
=
o | | o v | o o v o ol o o] o o] o o =] =] =] o o o oo ] | | | | wf w| | ] —f —~ | —| —| »] B ] ] =~
w
O N | | | | | | e ]| ]| e e e —] ] | = = N | ] | | | | = =] =] | ] ] | ] n| | =] =] n| | ¢
<
a
— e O O O O O O O] O O O O Ol o)l O ol ol o O | N O —| | N O Of = =] —]| =] O O O O | N O] o O O] o o ©
M556702233445566211557830797802347234563446992
O O O O | O O O O Ol Ol O o ol ol ol O N OO H| F| N —~]| N| N| DO O] O O O ©f Of | ] = —| —| <H| <H| D] | o 10| ©
T000000000000000000000010000011111111111111200
] IRSH RS BESTNE S BE SR RYS R BTN INToR TR IRV BN TR BTN TN BTN BNT-R BN IR BN E BN R RN BTN BRT-R BTN B S B S B S B S B S B N N e e R I S R S I S S S = NI N
e SRS SRS AN T RN ROV RGN N YN T RN NS E-NY BN E GV Y VY BNV Y R BN BN ) BN Y N XY -V Y BoN Y BN-V) oNE RN Y BN BNCRY RENY RGN Y RN BNOXY BECNY BY-NE NS BE-CY BN BN Y BN BN N Baa I e
[ pyanjiyachiyaal prashiyanyiyecy sl ian) jea] ool jreajias)ias] ool aa) o HOINOINGINGI NOI NG NGINGINGINGINGINCINGINCINGI RO I NG INCINGINGINGINGINGINOINGINGINGINOINS)
NoR s o) I o) I o I o) (o) N o) N I I ) I I I I ] Il 2] ) RSl o) BVl RO o) RS ORI Vo) IS VSR Vol Vol N BVGN S Rl Yol ROl BRI o) SN I Bal Il Ral IS
=
bl = o = o | o | o n]| 0 o o o =| =| | o| @] o «| V| n| | | 1| | & | ©| | —| ©| ~| »| ©| =| ©| | ©| | W] <| | | ©
”111 —_— o~ N N o | oa | | | | ] e — [ R — —_— — el o N o] o — —_—
o
=
DD DD = SO M| | DD DD D O |~ IO WO =t~ = ] O] | = O] —~] N =] M = —] =] OO —| D D] D D OO D WO WO O — IO W —] —
w
622221122252555544445445545454 o — e e[ et e = | N e e[ N N
<
[
0| o
SR R e e e e e e e R R e e B R e e e B e e e T I e I e R e R B R R R e I I I R I Il I
MQO1268543001124124445555660326713567890171234
o —| —| —| —| —]| | ©f 0| o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o T T| o ~| ~| o o] o o o] o of = ~| | o] o] o o
o| o
TOOOOOOO00000000000000000001100000000000000000
Dl = = 0~ =] =] =} =] =] =| —| =| »| | »| ] ©| ©| | x| | w| | | | | o T| T| ~| —| —~| D] P NP R| D] W N ™ M ¢ | | <] =
ol O
— | | | | v | | ] | ] | | | | e | | =] <] =] =] =] <= < < | o o W] N | | | | v | e ea) | | e e e e e
< | <
LTTTTTTTTTTVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
ek Bieo] laol Riand lias) Bia ] Bie of len] lic o] Banll Bie of e o} Banl Biu o} Bie o} Rcol lie o] Bic o] Riao] Reo) Raol Ric o) fe o) [an] Rcol o) QUEO) RSN Rlaul SR ) Qo) US| EESOR QRN IS C) ol IS Sh B T T - -




N

H O | N| O] O | = = D) D] IO WO D=~ MV M| ~w O] < N| N | < N[ N —~ N D D] ~| —m N N O] =] | O] = ©] & & ~ (el
_“ —| = = N N| N —| —| = | =] ]| e = = N - — — — — AN N — — —
=

D] R | D= DD e ] DO D WD W D~ =] N~ ~ W Ww e~ =]~ N | O WL VO V] W] o~ ~ o
“ banl Bl Bl B Bl BTN e N e R B T R B el BN T N I To B RN To R RETo N BRTe N BRTN B ark B oV BNasl BN Te] Al
-t
o

S ] O OO O D e ] = OO O oo oo oo - oo ]~ o o O ] -] of o ] o ©f | =] o o o
M 0| O =~ =] O ©| O O] = —| N|] N| O] O O] O| —| =~ N| ©O| | N[ N| 0| O| t~] V| O| —| N| | N <] ]| ©| I~ | —~] ]| o] | |

w [Nej w w (on) (o] [=rN BN BN an] - — — o= o e =] =] O S|l N ] O o © O] O] O O —~| — — —_— o — — - o o [N N N o | o
ol o|lo|lo|loc|lo|lo|lojlolo|lolo|lo|lololoc|lo|lo o ol o o ol o o o o o o of o ol ol o O ol o ol o o o o ol o ©
N o | ] e | ] | | | o o o ] || | | o -] | ] o ] | | = = =] = ol Il IS AN IS RS SRS IR S H RS S ERS A BRI S
= N N N N NN N o 0] 00 w0 w0 w0 N N o] b= et et ot et e[ | | e o ] o [ ] e = ] ] = =] | o = = —
B ] B B ] ] B B B B B B B | ] B ] OO0 O M XX M X X XX X X M M M ] x| ] x| x| x| ] ] |

S Il S I L 1 IR ) Bl o <) o o) g o) [y o) o) o) ) NS) V) QN N N N N B2 N2 I B I I o o NG BN B o) BN I IV Bt I e
” D| M| O =] O} 0] O O] N| ON| M D] O N N| | —} — ©O| 0| 0 W | | H| —| O | —| o = | —| | | N | =] | | »| =+| N} —| ©
” — [oN] — o3| — | ] [ = ] e e[ e o ] —_ — — —f o =] | — — o —
=

o o — M M M o Lo w o [fe) e~ D — — W M W ] 1| o~ [Ee] —| ~f ] ™ Ll R ] — — — [=p] — —| b= = o D IO D [} [Ep) oD
% M| M| M| M| M| M} | M| N V| | ~—| — O | | M| N M O] | W[ W] W] 1 e =] =] — | | | = =D ] O] | O} | —
-
o

— [l [l o (==} o (==l < [l o O © o O O O O O o o © ol O O O O — o (= (=4 O o © D o © [~} O o © o O o ©
M Ll =] O | V| O rmif M| WO| O D] v | r—| | = ]| ] O] ~| N| | | M} H| | O V| =~ O — | ©f =] 0| O] =] 0| O} N| ©| o | | x| =

o] e e e = N N N N N | ] I 0| O 0 O O ©] N N AN N —| N N N | | s | ]~ NN on| ] o 0] o] o o] w
Flol ol ol ol ol o o ol o ol ol ol clo| ol ol oo o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o ol o o o o o o o
N on| o en| en| | o o o o o o x|l o o D] M| M M M| N N M| D M| M| AN AN AN AN o [N} AN N N 3| 0| o™ o | | | | oo
V| | D] | MM MM MM MMM MMM M M M MWW W W W AN AN AN AN AN AN N N N N e N N N oo o N
OO OOV OIO|O|VJOIOITOIOIOLIO|O|O]O] OO O | & o B B | B ] ] B B e ] ] | | ] | |

R I =l I f ) R <1 Bl B = o ] g el o ) i g o) IR o) o o) (o o) o) SOl B 2] B 2R < =l o) Bl o) Vol BVl VSR IS VG Vo) R Vo) (Vo) R VoS S




IN

” — [and o] M| AN O] O =~ o [= =} BN | O | ON| oOf <H| <X| — — [a\} < = = — | -
” o —f 3 — [aN] — o~ — — — | = = = D] D] | = = e N — N [a\] — e —_— = —
=
— O [=a] — [wp) (=) [=2) — (=] (@] (=n) [op) ~ ~] bt~} =) t~| ~| [~ M| b~ I~ | D ™ [Ee] [ael B [I] [ae) [ag} —] =] o ~ [on) [ [t [Egl (U] (] — — =
rA»UL — — — e N N N| N| N[ N N N N N N —] N N N M| o3 V| N ] =] D M = N N o] | ] < 1] | =
-C
o
o O© o [} o (=) o — —_— O <o [ (===} — — — O O O © O O O o o © o () [ B en i BN — [N} [l [ o S (=3 (o=l [} [emn] o] [ e B
M N M| | 0] 0| -] O F| O =) 0| D O | N| M| @] | IO N Ol NN | wn o o~ 0 o ol o o —| | 0| o o —|
— — — — — N O© o O O o o (=] el (=3 o= =N [ap] | | O O © ) [l [} B as] D [=p] [l o | < T o O© o™ o D[ M| o O
I ] [l o o o © [l o O © [ [ [ O O ol ol ol o © Ol O O o © [ o ] (==} — [ <o — (&) [aN] N| N O] © [snl (o] o O O ©
Nl N N [aN] [aN] AN V| " Lo L - ~ ~| = ~| = =] t—| t~| [~ o~ = t~| O~ [ N N o o o N - [and [l [l -~ —~ —~ — — o o [Tl BN Ul N ke oo
— o [aN] (&) [aN] AN N N AN N o N N N N N AN &N N N N N N N onpon o o [ap] — o o [V} (&) o N N| 0| o [ap] <t | =| <
B R Bt B B Nl e B e N S R SR E I I I e e e B B e R e L e A R | Wk | puih § RV § (U |} ik | (i | vt | B § B B~ -l il Bl Bl Bl Bl Bl Bl el el B Bl B g
Sl AR h I~ o] o) (ORI o) I~ o3 o I~ o SR <R =f ] Q=] I~y o) o) R e o) I ) ) R o) IS NS N N N o N o I N o I o Nl N A N I N o B Vo B R Il It e
H — O O = D] O D 0| FH OO —| N O M| | O Of —| —| O] —~] M| O] ] H| O =] | N N N | O =] | ] D IOl | — | N | = —
_“ | | —_| =] N =] = —| e e e N [N} o™ — — — =] N Ny (] —_
=
IO = M| O] M| M 0O | M| M| M| M| M M M| M| Mt~ O N} — O O] WO — ~~| O] O| O] =~ D] O] —| D D| O ] ] | ) —| —| & o] &»
% Al IS S A R A S o s A a0 IS ol A S ol ol S ol B o B S B S ol B ol I P I SRR W B S o B S o B S A B S R W T B S A RS A B o B W S ol S A ] —
«C
o
o O © o o) (=) (o) — O O | O O O O o O o © [l O Ol o © () O O —_ o O O — | M D = S| © [l [ o © O o © )
NU. =} O | O] & —| AN| M| H| O] WO| =] O OO AN M| <] —| —| N| OO | O| =] ©| —} N| M| | H| | O rmi| <H| O —| N| 0| =] O] ©| =] 0| > ©
[ap] [ap] [ap] ~ < <o <o < < < <o o o fam) w—— — v o < [l O | O fe)] — — —_— — — — — — — — oo o [wnn] < o) few} [ < < < —
o ol ol ol ol ol ol ol ol ol ol ol ol ol o) | o o o O] o o o ol o o o o o o o o ol ol o o o o o] o o] o o o o
(] | < = ~t w w Nej O | Ww| v WO O] | | W| Wl ©| © Ol O 0| O O e} x| o oCl O o) 0O o — — [&N] N O [Nl | N AN AN O N &N
bl Bl Binl AR A T R A N ol Bl I ol A o S ol Bl S B ol S ol RS all RS Al B S B B S AN TS A RS o IS o IR S S s I o R ol S S o B S IR N B BN BN B BN I BN N SN § BN NI aN I BN B N N N N SR BN |
B I A <R <1 I~ p B o) o) el o) o el Il o) o I T T I B2 B <1 =<1 Bl ]l p~o) oy ] Gof o) U | SyUR ) Sy | RGP VU R | VU § JRL ) [ | S | O § I
SRR ) BRI 3 = ) I~ =) I o =) ) o o) Il ) B =< I o) ] ] (o) oy ) ] B B <1 <] E<R Qo) R o) o) o) Qo) o) EENSR ol ISl Il N D <)




“397066240034634990552230012208624244594
” — o ] ) 0D | e = e N o — — N} N | O} ™M N[ M| N N | —| O [aN]
.

=2

— WO IO W WO WO | DD = D D~ D~ = ]| =~~~ OO =] MO~ D D —~] N N —=] ] —] | >~
M_UL4111111132454333433335535555555555 — M| IO O M

-C

o

OOl Q| | O ] 4] Ol O] Ol N - 4 O] — O O O Ol Ol Ol O Ol Ol Ol Ol ol ol ol ol ol ol o —| o o —~ ©
M30134500774245678911122234412377234491

O O O O O @O Q| FHI N N M O Ol Ol ol ol ol ool ool o o o ol o| o ol ol ©f e —] ] =] N N e~ o3
T00000001000000000000000000000000000000

N] ol | | N | N | | W ©| © —~| —| —| —| ~]| —~] —~ D D] N D D | | M | =] =~ =] 0] ] =] O] ©| W] —~| —~

—_—] <] ON| AN} AN N| N| | N <H| <H| K| M| N | | M| N} o o | oo oo OO | M| M| | < <] <t| <t <] | | <F| <] 1O| o

) Rl I RSl N ol Bl o] el el fpe) e g =g I=g =g lie g =g B* S B I = =g e g e e e Bl Bl e e B IS o IS oll BN ol I S B

M M M M M M M M M e e M M M M M M e M M MM M M M M M S S S S s s
H73746113962004372456161014361882262700000211074_3_3
” — — o o — — [aN] [aN] — — —_— ] —
=

DD ] D | D N} | D | | ] D[ D] D] D M| M M N~ N DN D DD D D D= D= DY~ D] ] D D] ] ] O] D | D~ I~ ~]| —
ﬁ455555536666663 | N N N N M M| WO ] ] | <M O] WO <M W] W O] = —] ] M| M| M| =
<C

a.

— e e O O e O O O O O O O O O O OO O | O OO O OOl Ol o OOl ol oloclo|l ol ol ol ofl ol ol =] o —| ©
MG66552327011264124549012316556666323141131231
O O O | | —~| —| S S| WO WL WL W= O O O O O D | | ] ] ] =] O O O O O O ] e =] o o o o o o ol o o
T000330010000001000000000000000000000000000000
N] ©| | | o] | | | —| <] | | | | ¥ N| | ¢ | | —~| —| —] =] —| —~]| ND| N| ©| ©| ©| w©| W] | ©VW| —=| —] H| | | t~| =] —| —~! —~] ©
—_—] <F| | | <t | <F| | W IO 0] WO WO W U O me e[ e | 0D D D D D D D M P | =M ] | ot <] IO WO o~ o~ N N | e on] on| =
dlz|lZ2|lZ2lz2| 2|22 2|22 2|2 22 6 x|y Ky ecdded e oo ool o]l olo] o]lo
M| X M X X X M M ] ] ] M M M ] | ] ] ] | X X | ] M M ] X X XA ] X M ) M M M M X X X X |




dioD a|pssN puowelq :jo Areiqi| ay) wol4





